ket No.: NATCAN/CRE

09-01-1999

FORM PTO-1595 (Modified) (Rev. 6-93) OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94) Copyright 1996-97 LegalStar P08A/REV02 RE(

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

Patent and Trademark Office

Copyright 1996-97 LegalStar P08A/REV02			
Tab settings → → → ▼	<u> </u>	32021	▼ ▼
To the Honorable Commissioner of Pate	ents and Trademarks: F	Please record the attached origin	al documents or copy thereof.
1. Name of conveying party (es) Creative Pultrusions, Inc.	7	2. Name and address of receiving Name: Name: National Bank of Can Address: One Oxford Centre	ada
Additional names(s) of conveying party(ies)	☐ Yes ☒ No		<del></del>
3. Nature of conveyance: <b>%-3</b>	7-99		
☐ Assignment ☐	Merger		
☐ Security Agreement ☐	Change of Name	City: Pittsburgh	State/Prov.: PA
☑ Other Assignment for Security		Country: United States	ZIP: <u>15219</u>
Execution Date: June 23, 1999		Additional name(s) & address(es)	□ Yes ⊠ No
4. Application number(s) or registration number fit this document is being filed together	with a new application,	•	tion is:
Patent Application No. Filing d	late	B. Patent No.(s)	
09/205,455 December	er 4, 1998	5,556,496 5,716,487	
	Additional numbers	☐ Yes 🏿 No	
5. Name and address of party to whom co concerning document should be mailed	-	6. Total number of applications	and patents involved: 3
Name: Raymond J. Harmuth, Esq.		7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):	\$ 120.00
Registration No. 33,896  Address: Doepken Keevican & Weiss		☐ Enclosed - Any excess or insufficiency should be credited or debited to deposit account	
58th Floor - USX Tower		Authorized to be charged	to deposit account
600 Grant Street		8. Deposit account number:	
City: Pittsburgh Stat	te/Prov.: PA	500287	
Country: United States ZIP:	: 15219	500201	
<u></u>	DO NOT U	SE THIS SPACE	120E
9. Statement and signature.  To the best of my knowledge and belief of the original document.  Raymond J. Harmuth, Reg. No. 33,896	f, the foregoing information	1/1//	• •
Name of Person Signing	V /	✓ Signature	, Date

Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and

#### ASSIGNMENT FOR SECURITY - PATENTS

WHEREAS, CREATIVE PULTRUSIONS, INC., a Pennsylvania corporation (the "Assignor"), owns the patents and patent applications, and the inventions disclosed or claimed therein and all continuations, extensions, divisions, renewals, substitutes or reissues thereof, listed on the annexed <u>Schedule A</u> (the "Patents"), which Patents are in full force and effect;

WHEREAS, Assignor is obligated to NATIONAL BANK OF CANADA as the lender pursuant to that certain Loan Agreement, dated as of the date hereof (the "Assignee"), and has entered into a Security Agreement and Mortgage - Patents dated as of the date hereof (the "Patents Security Agreement") in favor of Assignee; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Patents Security Agreement, Assignor has assigned to Assignee, and granted to Assignee a mortgage on, pledge of and security interest in, all right, title and interest of Assignor in and to the patents and similar legal protection, both domestic and foreign, including all continuations, extensions, divisions, renewals, substitutes or reissues thereof, and all proceeds thereof, including, without limitation, any royalties, fees, claims for past, present and future infringement and proceeds of sale or other disposition thereof (the "Patents Collateral") to secure the payment of the Obligations (as defined in the Patents Security Agreement);

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and intending to be legally bound hereby, Assignor does hereby further assign unto Assignee and grant to Assignee (for the benefit of the Assignee) a mortgage on, pledge of and security interest in the Patents Collateral to secure prompt payment of the Obligations.

Assignor does hereby further acknowledge and affirm that the rights and remedies of Assignee with respect to the assignment of, mortgage on, pledge of and security interest in the Patents Collateral made and granted hereby are more fully set forth in the Patents Security Agreement, the terms and provisions of which are hereby incorporated herein by reference as if fully set forth in this Assignment.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has caused this Assignment to be duly executed by its officers thereunto duly authorized as of the 23rd day of June, 1999.

ASSIGNOR:

CREATIVE PULTRUSIONS, INC.

[Corporate Seal]

President

248155\_1.WPD

#### **ACKNOWLEDGMENT**

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA	)	
	)	SS:
COUNTY OF ALLEGHENY	)	

On this, the 23rd day of June, 1999, before me, a Notary Public, the undersigned officer, personally appeared Robert D. Sweet, Jr., who acknowledged himself to be the President of **CREATIVE PULTRUSIONS, INC.**, a Pennsylvania corporation, and that he, in such capacity, being authorized to do so, executed the foregoing instrument for the purposes therein contained by signing on behalf of said corporation in such capacity.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and official seal.

Undua M Hacker

Notary Public

My commission expires:

Notarial Seal Andrea M. Hacker, Notary Public Pittsburgh, Allegheny County My Commission Expires June 17, 2002

Member, Pennsylvania Association of Notaries

248155 1.WPD

PATENT REEL: 010197 FRAME: 0021

# Schedule A to Assignment of Security

### **PATENTS**

Patent No.	Date of Issue	<u>Title</u>	Country
5,556,496	September 17, 1996	Pultrusion Method for Making Variable Cross-Section Thermoset Articles	U.S
5,716,487	February 10, 1998	Pultrusion Apparatus	U.S.

# PATENT APPLICATIONS

Serial No.	Date of Filing	<u>Title</u>	Country
09/205,455	December 4, 1998	Pultrusion Die and Method of Manufacture	U.S.
2,255,524	December 7, 1998	Improved Pultrusion Die and Method of Manufacture	Canada
WO 96/21551	January 5, 1996	Pultrusion Method and Apparatus	WIPO/PCT

248155\_1.WPD

PATENT REEL: 010197 FRAME: 0022